

No. 10-779

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

WILLIAM H. SORRELL, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

IMS HEALTH INC., ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF ILLINOIS,
ALABAMA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, CALIFORNIA,
COLORADO, DELAWARE, GEORGIA, HAWAII,
IDAHO, INDIANA, IOWA, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA,
MAINE, MARYLAND, MINNESOTA, MISSISSIPPI,
MONTANA, NEVADA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW
MEXICO, NEW YORK, NORTH CAROLINA, NORTH
DAKOTA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, OREGON, RHODE
ISLAND, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
TENNESSEE, UTAH, WASHINGTON, AND WEST
VIRGINIA AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL A. SCODRO*

Solicitor General

JANE ELINOR NOTZ

Deputy Solicitor General

* Counsel of Record

[additional counsel listed on signature page]

LISA MADIGAN

Attorney General of Illinois

100 West Randolph Street

Chicago, Illinois 60601

(312) 814-3698

mscodro@atg.state.il.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. A Host Of State Laws Nationwide Protect Consumers From The Sale Or Disclosure Of Personal Information For Marketing Purposes	7
A. Many States Have Or Are Considering Reasonable Restrictions On The Use Of Prescribing Data In Pharmaceutical Marketing	8
B. Affirming The Judgment Below Would Jeopardize The Many State And Federal Laws Protecting Personal Information From Unauthorized Sale Or Disclosure	9
II. At Most, The Act Regulates Commercial Speech Subject To Intermediate Scrutiny	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

A. The Court Should Not Use This Case To Weaken Or Dismantle The Commercial Speech Doctrine 17

B. States Rely On The Commercial Speech Doctrine To Regulate For The Public Health And Welfare 22

III. The Act Satisfies Intermediate Scrutiny 26

A. In Commercial Speech Cases, States’ Considered Legislative Judgments Are Entitled To Deference So That States May Perform Their Role As “Laboratories” 26

B. The Appellate Court Failed To Defer To The Legislature’s Well-Supported Judgment That The Act Would “Directly Advance” Its Identified Goals 28

C. The Appellate Court Failed To Defer To The Legislature’s Reasonable Determination Regarding The Means-End Fit Of The Act 33

CONCLUSION 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Dunn</i> , 6 Wheat 204 (1821)	27
<i>Bates v. State Bar</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	18, 34
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	19, 27, 33, 34
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	22
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub.</i> <i>Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Bldrs.,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	34
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	20, 30
<i>Florida Bar v. Went for It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	19, 28
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Trans. Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) . . .	1, 19, 27
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	28, 29
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	1, 26
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Mills</i> , 616 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	19
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) . . .	17, 19, 27
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981)	27
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	27
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	34
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 129 S. Ct. 711 (2009)	27
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Thompson v. Western States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	21, 30, 33
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	31
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	31
<i>United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007)	19
<i>United States v. Caputo</i> , 517 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2008)	23, 25
<i>United States v. Caputo</i> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 912 (N.D. Ill. 2003)	25
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 385 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	23, 25
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993)	27, 29
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	26-27
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	8, 20
--	-------

Statutes:

15 U.S.C. § 1681	13
15 U.S.C. § 6802(b)	12
18 U.S.C. § 2702(c)	14
18 U.S.C. § 2710(b)	14
20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)	15
42 U.S.C. § 300ff-61	10
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-6	10
42 U.S.C. § 17935(d)	10
47 U.S.C. § 551	14
Ala. Code § 5-5A-43 (West 2011)	13
Ala. Code § 22-11A-22 (West 2011)	12
Ala. Code § 22-11A-54 (West 2011)	12
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 47.30.845(2) (West 2011)	11
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 12-2292 (West 2011)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 12-2294 (West 2011)	11
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 36-664(A) (West 2011)	11
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-15-904 (West 2011)	12
Cal. Civ. Code § 56.10 (West 2011)	11
Cal. Civ. Code § 1748.12 (West 2011)	13
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.91 (West 2011)	11
Cal. Civ. Code § 1799.3 (West 2011)	14
Cal. Educ. Code § 49073 (West 2011)	15
Cal. Fin. Code § 4052.5 (West 2011)	13
Cal. Ins. Code § 791.13 (West 2011)	13
Cal. Penal Code § 637.5 (West 2011)	14
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-4-412 (West 2011)	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 24-72-204 (West 2011)	15
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 36a-42 (West 2010)	13
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 38a-988(11) (West 2010)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 38a-988a(a) (West 2010)	11
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53-422 (West 2010)	14
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53-450 (West 2010)	14
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 925 (West 2011)	14
Del. Code Ann. tit. 14, § 4111 (West 2011)	15
Del. Code Ann. tit. 16, § 711 (West 2011)	12
Del. Code Ann. tit. 16, § 1203 (West 2011)	12
D.C. Code § 7-1202.07 (West 2011)	11
D.C. Code § 34-1260.02 (West 2011)	14
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 381.004 (West 2010)	12
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 456.057 (West 2010)	11
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 1003.25 (West 2010)	15
Ga. Code Ann. § 33-39-14(11) (West 2011)	13
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 325-101 (West 2010)	12
105 Ill. Comp. Stat. 10/6 (2008)	15
110 Ill. Comp. Stat. 305/30 (2008)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

110 Ill. Comp. Stat. 805/3-60 (2008)	15
205 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/48.1 (2008)	13, 16
215 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/1014(K) (2008)	13
410 Ill. Comp. Stat. 50/3(d) (2008)	10, 16
410 Ill. Comp. Stat. 305/1-9 (2008)	12
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 110/3 (2008)	14
740 Ill. Comp. Stat. 110/3 (2008)	11
Ind. Code Ann. § 16-39-5-3 (West 2010)	11
Ind. Code Ann. § 16-41-8-1 (West 2010)	11
Iowa Code Ann. § 22.7 (West 2010)	15
Iowa Code Ann. § 141A.9 (West 2010)	12
Iowa Code Ann. § 727.11 (West 2010)	14
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-6002 (West 2010)	12
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 214.181 (West 2010)	12
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 6:333 (West 2011)	13
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 9:3571 (West 2011)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 37:1748 (West 2011)	14
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:1300.14 (West 2011)	12
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 19203 (West 2010)	12
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 1311-A (West 2010)	13
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 1321 (West 2010)	13
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 1711-E (West 2010)	8
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 3-907 (West 2010)	14
Md. Code Ann., Fin. Inst. § 1-302 (West 2010)	13
Md. Code Ann., State Gov't § 1-616 (West 2010)	15
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 93, § 51 (West 2010)	13
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 93, § 51A (West 2010)	13
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 111, § 70E (West 2010)	11
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 111, § 70F (West 2010)	12
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 167B, § 16 (West 2010)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 333.5131 (West 2011)	11, 12
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 445.1712 (West 2011) . .	14
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 445.1713 (West 2011) . .	14
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 13.32 (West 2010)	15
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 13.386 (West 2010)	11
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 144.651 (West 2010)	11
Miss. Code Ann. § 37-15-3 (West 2010)	15
Mont. Code Ann. § 50-16-530 (West 2010)	11
Mont. Code Ann. § 50-16-1009 (West 2010)	12
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 141-F:8 (West 2010)	12
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 318:47-f (West 2010)	8
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 332-I:1 (West 2010)	11
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 359-C:1 through C:7 (West 2010)	13
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 17:16K-3 (West 2010)	13
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 18A:36-19 (West 2010)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 26:5C-7 (West 2010)	12
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 30:4-24.3 (West 2010)	11
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 48:3-85(b)(1) (West 2010)	14
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 48:5A-57 (West 2010)	14
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 24-2B-6 (West 2010)	12
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 43-1-19 (West 2010)	11
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 56-3-8 (West 2010)	13
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 380-b (West 2011)	13
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 521-c (West 2011)	13
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 673 (West 2011)	14
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 674 (West 2011)	14
N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2782 (West 2011)	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53B-3 (West 2010)	13
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 130A-143 (West 2010)	12
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 6-08.1-03 (West 2011)	13
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3319.321 (West 2010)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3701.243 (West 2010)	12
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit 70, § 6-115 (West 2011)	15
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 326.587 (West 2011)	15
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 326.589 (West 2011)	15
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 433.075 (West 2011)	12
35 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 7607 (West 2011)	12
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 5-37.3-4 (West 2010)	11
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 11-18-32 (West 2010)	14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 10-7-504 (West 2011)	11, 15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 45-10-104 (West 2011)	13
Tex. Gov’t Code Ann. § 552.114 (West 2011)	15
Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 161.022 (West 2011)	11
Utah Code Ann. § 26-6-27 (West 2010)	11
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 1, § 317 (West 2010)	15
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 8, § 10203 (West 2010)	13
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 4631 (West 2010)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

2007 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 80	3
Va. Code Ann. § 23-276.8 (West 2011)	15
Va. Code Ann. § 32.1-36.1 (West 2011)	12
Va. Code Ann. § 32.1-127.1:03 (West 2011)	11
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 19.182.020 (West 2011) . . .	13
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 42.56.230 (West 2011) . . .	15
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 70.02.020 (West 2011) . . .	11
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 70.24.105 (West 2011) . . .	12
W. Va. Code Ann. § 16-3C-3 (West 2011)	12
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 118.125 (West 2011)	15
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 134.43 (West 2011)	14
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 146.82 (West 2011)	11
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 252.15 (West 2011)	12
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-2-609 (West 2011)	11
Legislative Materials:	
S.B. 1234, 49th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 2010)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Assem. B. 2112, 2009-10 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2010)	9
S.B. 1046, Gen. Assem., Jan. Sess. 2009 (Conn. 2009)	9
B17-364, 2007 Council (D.C. 2007)	9
S.B. 1402, 111th Reg. Sess. (Fla. 2009)	9
H.B. 820, 115th Gen. Assem., 2009-2010 Reg. Sess. (Ga. 2009)	9
S.B. 449, 25th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Haw. 2009)	9
H.B. 1459, 95th Gen. Assem., 1st Reg. Sess. (Ill. 2007)	9
H. File 622, 83rd Gen. Assem., 2009 Sess. (Iowa 2009)	9
S.B. 229, Sess. of 2007 (Kan. 2007)	9
S.B. 1040, 427th Sess. (Md. 2010)	9
S.B. 17, 186th Gen. Court, 2009 Reg. Sess. (Mass. 2009)	9
S. File 1044, 86th Legis. Sess. (Minn. 2009)	9
H.B. 794, 95th Gen. Assem., 1st Reg. Sess. (Mo. 2009)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

H.B. 394, 61st Leg., 2009 Reg. Sess. (Mont. 2009) . . .	9
S.B. 231, 72d Reg. Sess. (Nev. 2007)	9
Assem. B. 3764, 213th Leg., 2d Ann. Sess. (N.J. 2009)	9
S.B. 4111, 231st Legis. Sess. (N.Y. 2009)	9
S.B. 159, 2007-2008 Sess. (N.C. 2007)	9
S.B. 379, 52d Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Okla. 2009)	9
H.B. 2680, 75th Legis. Assem., 2009 Reg. Sess. (Or. 2009)	9
H.B. 5093, 2009 Legis. Sess. (R.I. 2009)	9
S.B. 1620, 77th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2007)	9
H.B. 2452, 2009 Reg. Sess. (Va. 2009)	9
H.B. 1850, 60th Leg., 2007 Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2007)	9
S.B. 434, 2007 Sess. (W. Va. 2007)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Miscellaneous:

“Madigan, 33 AGs Reach \$60 Million Settlement With Pfizer,” Ill. Att’y Gen’l Press Release dated October 22, 2008 (available at http://www.illinoisattorneygeneral.gov/pressroom/2008_10/20081022.html) 23

“Madigan Reaches Landmark \$62 Million Settlement With Eli Lilly,” Ill. Att’y Gen’l Press Release dated October 7, 2008 (available at http://www.illinoisattorneygeneral.gov/pressroom2008_10/20081007.html) 24

Nat’l Conf. of State Legis., Health Cost Containment & Efficiencies, NCSL Briefs for State Legislators, *Prescription Drug Agreements and Volume Purchasing* (June 2010) (available at <http://www.ncsl.org/portals/1/documents/health/NEGOTIATED-2010.pdf>) 32

Nat’l Conf. of State Legis., Health Cost Containment & Efficiencies, NCSL Briefs for State Legislators, *Use of Generic Prescription Drugs and Brand-Name Discounts* (June 2010) (available at <http://www.ncsl.org/portals/1/documents/health/GENERIC-2010.pdf>) . . . 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

“Pharmaceutical Company Eli Lilly To Pay Record \$1.415 Billion For Off-Label Drug Marketing,” U.S. Dept. of Justice Press Release dated Jan. 15, 2009 (available at <http://www.justice.gov/usao/pae/News/Pr/2009/jan/lillyrelease.pdf>) 24

“Pharmacia & Upjohn Company Inc. Pleads Guilty To Fraudulent Marketing Of Bextra,” U.S. Dep’t of Justice Press Release dated Sept. 15, 2009 (available at <http://www.justice.gov/usao/ma/Press%20Office%20-%20Press%20Release%20Files/Sept2009/PharmaciaPlea.html>) 23
